Introduced by Representative Eken

A house concurrent resolution

relating to the delivery of bills to the governor after final adjournment.

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Constitution, Article IV, Section 23, authorizes the presentation to the Governor after sine die adjournment of bills that passed in the last three days of the session; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the House of Representatives of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring, that upon adjournment sine die of the 73rd regular session of the Legislature, bills shall be presented to the Governor as follows:

- (a) The Speaker of the House of Representatives, the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives, the President of the Senate, and the Secretary of the Senate shall certify and sign each bill in the same manner and upon the same certification as each bill is signed for presentation to the Governor prior to adjournment sine die, and each of those officers shall continue in his designated capacity during the three days following the date of final adjournment.
- (b) The Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Secretary of the Senate, in accordance with the rules of the respective bodies and under the supervision and direction of the standing Committee on Rules and Legislative Administration and the standing Committee on Rules and Administration, shall carefully enroll each bill and present them to the Governor in the same manner as each bill is enrolled and presented to the Governor prior to the adjournment of the Legislature sine die.
- (c) The Revisor of Statutes shall continue to assist in all of the functions relating to enrollment of bills of the House of Representatives and of the Senate under the supervision of the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Secretary of the Senate in the same manner that his assistance was rendered prior to the adjournment of the Legislature sine die.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to deliver copies of this resolution to the Governor and the Secretary of State.

HARRY A. SIEBEN, JR

Speaker

House of Representative

DWARD A. BURDICK

Thiof Clark

House of Representative

\$35196

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FIL 2D APR 3 0 1984 Secretary of State

135196